

No. 20-1800

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HAROLD SHURTLEFF, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE FREEDOM FROM
RELIGION FOUNDATION AND CENTER
FOR INQUIRY AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

RICHARD L. BOLTON
Counsel of Record
BOARDMAN & CLARK LLP
1 South Pinckney Street, Suite 410
Madison, WI 53701
(608) 257-9521
rbolton@boardmanclark.com

PATRICK ELLIOTT
SAMUEL T. GROVER
FREEDOM FROM RELIGION
FOUNDATION, INC.
P. O. Box 750
Madison, WI 53701
(608) 256-8900

Counsel for Amici Curiae

309547



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Restrictions on access to a nonpublic forum need only be reasonable and viewpoint neutral.....	4
II. Boston’s flagpole is a nonpublic forum subject to reasonable restrictions.	6
III. Boston’s restriction on religious flags is reasonable.....	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Ohio Foundation, Inc. v. DeWeese,</i> 633 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Archdiocese of Washington v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority,</i> 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	8, 9
<i>Berry v. Department of Social Services,</i> 447 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Board v. Pinette,</i> 515 U.S. 753, 115 S. Ct. 2440 (1995)	10
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc.,</i> 473 U.S. 788, 105 S. Ct. 3439 (1985)	4, 5, 10
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union Greater Pittsburgh Chapter,</i> 492 U.S. 573, 109 S. Ct. 3086 (1989)	12
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School,</i> 533 U.S. 98, 121 S. Ct. 2093 (2001)	8
<i>Greer v. Spock,</i> 424 U.S. 828, 96 S. Ct. 1211 (1976)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Jackson v. City of Stone Mountain</i> , 232 F.Supp.2d 1337 (N.D. Ga. 2002)	13
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v.</i> <i>Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384, 113 S. Ct. 2141 (1993)	8
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298, 94 S. Ct. 2714 (1974)	11
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 200 U.S. 321, 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	5, 10
<i>Perry Education Association v.</i> <i>Perry Local Educators’ Association</i> , 460 U.S. 37, 103 S. Ct. 948 (1983)	5, 8, 13
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460, 129 S. Ct. 1125 (2009)	4, 6
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	6
<i>Rosenberger v.</i> <i>Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819, 115 S. Ct. 2510 (1995)	6, 8, 9
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 986 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2021)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263, 102 S. Ct. 269 (1981).....	10

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 SMOLLA AND NIMMER ON FREEDOM OF SPEECH § 3:9 (2019).....	7
